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Appendix D: 

Sample DCA Form of Notice of Non-Displacement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





Sincerely, 

 

Earline Wesley Davis 

Executive Director 
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Appendix E: 

Sample RAD Notice of Relocation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
          Earline Wesley Davis      
             Executive Director                                                                                                                                                          

 

1407 Wheaton Street   Post Office Box 1179   Savannah, Georgia  31402 
                                                                      (912) 235-5800        (912) 233-2553 

 

(date) 

 

Dear [Resident Name], 

 

The property you currently occupy is participating in the Department of Housing and Urban 

Development’s (HUD) Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) program. On [date], the 

Housing Authority of Savannah (HAS) notified you of proposed plans to rehabilitate the Fred 

Wessels Homes or Edgar Blackshear Homes property you currently occupy.   

 

On [date], HUD issued the RAD Conversion Commitment (RCC) and committed federal 

financial assistance to the project.  In order for the project to be completed, you will need to be 

relocated for [anticipated duration of relocation; should be less than one year]. Upon completion 

of the project, you will be able to lease and occupy your present unit or another decent, safe and 

sanitary unit in the completed project under reasonable terms and conditions. You are eligible for 

relocation payments and assistance. However, you do not need to move now.  

 

This notice informs you that a decent, safe, and sanitary dwelling unit, listed below, has been 

made available to you and you will be required to move by [insert date at least 30 days after the 

date of this notice].  

 

If your temporary relocation exceeds one year and you qualify as a “displaced person” under the 

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act (URA), you may be 

eligible for further relocation assistance and payments under URA.  

 

NOTE: Aliens not lawfully present in the United States are not eligible for URA relocation 

assistance, unless such ineligibility would result in exceptional and extremely unusual hardship 

to a qualifying spouse, parent, or child as defined at 49 CFR 24.208(h). All persons seeking  

relocation assistance will be required to certify that they are a United States citizen or national, 

or an alien lawfully present in the United States. 

 

The relocation assistance to which you are entitled includes: 

 

Payment for Moving Expenses. You are entitled to be reimbursed for all reasonable out-of-

pocket expenses incurred in connection with any temporary move.[ PHA should list the form of  

payment for moving expenses selected in accordance with Appendix 1, Section 4 of the RAD 

Notice.] 

 

The location of your temporary replacement unit is [address]. This temporary housing has been 

determined to be decent, safe and sanitary. 

 

[List appropriate relocation advisory services and any other services and assistance provided.] 

 

If you disagree with this determination, you may file a written appeal to the PHA in accordance 

with 49 CFR 24.10.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about this notice and your eligibility for relocation assistance and 

payments, please contact Janice Watkins, Director of Public Housing by phone (912)-235-5800 

ext.104 or email jwatkins@savannahpha.com before you make any moving plans. She will assist 

you with your move to a temporary unit and help ensure that you preserve your eligibility for any 

relocation payments to which you may be entitled. 

 

Remember, do not move or commit to the purchase or lease of a replacement home before we 

have a chance to further discuss your eligibility for relocation assistance.  

 

This letter is important to you and should be retained. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Earline Wesley Davis  

Executive Director 

 

 

 

NOTE:  

The case file must indicate the manner in which this notice was delivered (e.g., personally served 

or certified mail, return receipt requested) and the date of delivery. (See 49 CFR 24.5 and 

Paragraph 2-3(J) of Handbook 1378) 
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Appendix F: 

Sample Resident Household Data Form 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2015 Reloc. & Displac. Manual     DCA Housing Finance and Development Division Page 1  HFDD Form L-1(HOME + TC)   

TENANT HOUSEHOLD DATA FORM 

 

Current name of housing development: _____________________________________________________________ 

Full name of head of household: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Street address: _________________________________________________ Apt #_______________________ 

City: _____________________________Zip Code:___________________ County:_____________________ 

Unit Type:            SRO          Eff           1BR         2BR   3BR        4BR 

 

Initial lease start date (original move-in date) ____/____/______ Current Lease expiration date: ____/____/______ 

Total monthly rent charge:  $______________                Monthly subsidy amount:  $_________________ 

Monthly utility allowance:  $______________                   Rent paid by Tenant:         $________________ 

Subsidy Type:      None     Section 8  Home TBA    Other 
 

Race of the Head of Household:   White, not Hispanic  Black, not Hispanic   Hispanic 

       Native American  Asian/Pacific Islander 
 

Anticipated gross income of all household members over 18 years of age for the next 12 months, as defined and verified 

as set forth in the DCA HOME Manual:   Total Income $__________________________ 
 

1.  $_______________    2.  $_______________   3. $_______________ 4.  $_______________ 
 

Total number of persons in the household, including the head of household:  ___________________ 

List all household members by their ages. (Relationship to head of household should be listed as spouse, son, daughter, 

mother, grandson, nephew, etc. If a person is unrelated to head, enter “unrelated”). 
 

Name and Relation to head of household      Age  Name and Relation to head of household  Age 
 

1. _______________________________ ____  5. _______________________________   ___ 

2. _______________________________ ____  6. _______________________________ ___ 

3. _______________________________ ____  7. _______________________________     ___ 

4. _______________________________ ____  8. _______________________________     ___ 

Are all members of your household full-time students or has been a FT student 5 out of the last 12 months?       Y / N  
 

Certification of Legal Residency in the United States 
 

1. Individual. (Check one) I certify that I am: 

___ a citizen or national of the United States. 

___ an alien lawfully present in the United States. 

 

2. Family. (Check all that apply) I certify that there are: 

____ persons in my household and that 

____ are citizens or nationals of the United States and  

____ are aliens lawfully present in the United States. 
 

Will any household members need special accommodations due to a handicap or disability?                              Y / N 
 

Are there any pets in the home? _____   Number of pets _____   Type/Breed ________________  Weight _________ 
 

 

By signing this form, I certify that I understand all of the questions on this form and that all of my answers are true and 

correct to he best of my knowledge.     

 

 

Signed: _____________________________________________      Date: _____/_____/_______ 

             Head of Tenant Household 
 

WARNING:  Section 1001 of Title 18 of the U.S. Code makes it a criminal offense to willfully falsify a material fact or make a false 

statement in any matter within the jurisdiction of the federal agency.  Household anticipated income as stated above has been verified.
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Appendix G: 

Hitch Phase I Construction Schedule 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Overall Project Schedule 339 days Wed 4/15/15 Mon 8/1/16

2 Pre-Construction & Closing 100 days Wed 4/15/15 Tue 9/1/15

3 Construction 240 days Tue 9/1/15 Mon 8/1/16

4 Construction Commencement 0 days Tue 9/1/15 Tue 9/1/15

5 Sitework / Utilities 25 days Tue 9/1/15 Mon 10/5/15

6 Utilties 20 days Tue 9/1/15 Mon 9/28/15 4

7 Clear & Grub / Grading / Fill 15 days Tue 9/15/15 Mon 10/5/15 6SS+10 days

8 Community Center 105 days Tue 10/6/15 Mon 2/29/16

9 Layout 1 day Tue 10/6/15 Tue 10/6/15 7

10 MEP Underground 3 days Wed 10/7/15 Fri 10/9/15 9

11 SOG 5 days Mon 10/12/15 Fri 10/16/15 10

12 Framing 15 days Wed 10/28/15 Tue 11/17/15 24

13 Roofing 2 days Wed 11/18/15 Thu 11/19/15 12

14 Windows / Ext Doors 2 days Fri 11/20/15 Mon 11/23/15 13

15 Masonry 20 days Tue 11/24/15 Mon 12/21/15 14

16 MEP Roughin 10 days Tue 12/22/15 Mon 1/4/16 15

17 Sheetrock 15 days Tue 1/5/16 Mon 1/25/16 16

18 Paint 10 days Tue 1/19/16 Mon 2/1/16 17FS-5 days

19 Finishes 15 days Tue 2/2/16 Mon 2/22/16 18

20 Touchup / Punch Out 5 days Tue 2/23/16 Mon 2/29/16 19

21 Building A 152 days Wed 10/7/15 Thu 5/5/16

22 Layout 1 day Wed 10/7/15 Wed 10/7/15 9

23 MEP Underground 5 days Mon 10/12/15 Fri 10/16/15 10

24 SOG 7 days Mon 10/19/15 Tue 10/27/15 11

25 Framing 30 days Wed 11/4/15 Tue 12/15/15 12FS-10 days

26 Roofing 5 days Wed 12/16/15 Tue 12/22/15 25

27 Windows / Ext Doors 2 days Wed 12/23/15 Thu 12/24/15 26

28 Skin 30 days Fri 12/25/15 Thu 2/4/16 27

29 MEP Roughin 20 days Fri 12/25/15 Thu 1/21/16 27
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Hitch Village Phase I
Savannah, GA

Fri 5/29/15 Preliminary OPS

Golden Construction
2212 First Ave South
Birmingham, AL 35233

Page 1



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

30 Sheetrock 25 days Fri 1/22/16 Thu 2/25/16 29

31 Paint 15 days Fri 2/19/16 Thu 3/10/16 30FS-5 days

32 Finishes 30 days Fri 3/11/16 Thu 4/21/16 31

33 Touchup / Punch Out 10 days Fri 4/22/16 Thu 5/5/16 32

34 Building B 173 days Thu 10/8/15 Mon 6/6/16

35 Layout 1 day Thu 10/8/15 Thu 10/8/15 22

36 MEP Underground 5 days Mon 10/19/15 Fri 10/23/15 23

37 SOG 7 days Wed 10/28/15 Thu 11/5/15 24

38 Framing 30 days Wed 12/2/15 Tue 1/12/16 25FS-10 days

39 Roofing 5 days Wed 1/13/16 Tue 1/19/16 38

40 Windows / Ext Doors 4 days Wed 1/20/16 Mon 1/25/16 39

41 Skin 30 days Tue 1/26/16 Mon 3/7/16 40

42 MEP Roughin 20 days Tue 1/26/16 Mon 2/22/16 40

43 Sheetrock 25 days Tue 2/23/16 Mon 3/28/16 42

44 Paint 15 days Tue 3/22/16 Mon 4/11/16 43FS-5 days

45 Finishes 30 days Tue 4/12/16 Mon 5/23/16 44

46 Touchup / Punch Out 10 days Tue 5/24/16 Mon 6/6/16 45

47 Building C 192 days Fri 10/9/15 Mon 7/4/16

48 Layout 1 day Fri 10/9/15 Fri 10/9/15 35

49 MEP Underground 5 days Mon 10/26/15 Fri 10/30/15 36

50 SOG 7 days Fri 11/6/15 Mon 11/16/15 37

51 Framing 30 days Wed 12/30/15 Tue 2/9/16 38FS-10 days

52 Roofing 5 days Wed 2/10/16 Tue 2/16/16 51

53 Windows / Ext Doors 4 days Wed 2/17/16 Mon 2/22/16 52

54 Skin 30 days Tue 2/23/16 Mon 4/4/16 53

55 MEP Roughin 20 days Tue 2/23/16 Mon 3/21/16 53

56 Sheetrock 25 days Tue 3/22/16 Mon 4/25/16 55

57 Paint 15 days Tue 4/19/16 Mon 5/9/16 56FS-5 days

58 Finishes 30 days Tue 5/10/16 Mon 6/20/16 57

Sheetrock

Paint

Finishes

Touchup / Punch Out 

Building B

Layout

MEP Underground

Framing

Roofing

Windows / Ext Doors

Skin

MEP Roughin

Sheetrock

Paint

Finishes

Touchup / Punch Out 

Building C

Layout

MEP Underground

SOG

Framing

Roofing

Windows / Ext Doors

Skin

MEP Roughin

Sheetrock

Paint

Finishes

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

Hitch Village Phase I
Savannah, GA

Fri 5/29/15 Preliminary OPS

Golden Construction
2212 First Ave South
Birmingham, AL 35233

Page 2



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

59 Touchup / Punch Out 10 days Tue 6/21/16 Mon 7/4/16 58

60 Building D 211 days Mon 10/12/15 Mon 8/1/16

61 Layout 1 day Mon 10/12/15 Mon 10/12/15 48

62 MEP Underground 5 days Mon 11/2/15 Fri 11/6/15 49

63 SOG 7 days Tue 11/17/15 Wed 11/25/15 50

64 Framing 30 days Wed 1/27/16 Tue 3/8/16 51FS-10 days

65 Roofing 5 days Wed 3/9/16 Tue 3/15/16 64

66 Windows / Ext Doors 4 days Wed 3/16/16 Mon 3/21/16 65

67 Skin 30 days Tue 3/22/16 Mon 5/2/16 66

68 MEP Roughin 20 days Tue 3/22/16 Mon 4/18/16 66

69 Sheetrock 25 days Tue 4/19/16 Mon 5/23/16 68

70 Paint 15 days Tue 5/17/16 Mon 6/6/16 69FS-5 days

71 Finishes 30 days Tue 6/7/16 Mon 7/18/16 70

72 Touchup / Punch Out 10 days Tue 7/19/16 Mon 8/1/16 71

73 Hardscape / Parking 56 days Tue 3/8/16 Tue 5/24/16

74 Curb & Gutter 14 days Tue 3/8/16 Fri 3/25/16 41

75 Sidwalks / Site Concrete 10 days Mon 3/28/16 Fri 4/8/16 74

76 Tie-in Storm 5 days Mon 4/11/16 Fri 4/15/16 75

77 Installed Perv. Pavers 10 days Mon 4/18/16 Fri 4/29/16 76

78 Asphalt Base & Binder 5 days Mon 5/2/16 Fri 5/6/16 77

79 Landscaping 10 days Mon 5/9/16 Fri 5/20/16 78

80 Asphalt Top Coat North 1 day Mon 5/23/16 Mon 5/23/16 79

81 Asphalt Top Coat South 1 day Tue 5/24/16 Tue 5/24/16 67,80

Touchup / Punch Out 

Building D

Layout

MEP Underground

SOG

Framing

Roofing

Windows / Ext Doors

Skin

MEP Roughin

Sheetrock

Paint

Finishes

Touchup / Punch Out 

Hardscape / Parking

Curb & Gutter

Sidwalks / Site Concrete 

Tie-in Storm

Installed Perv. Pavers

Asphalt Base & Binder

Landscaping

Asphalt Top Coat North

Asphalt Top Coat South

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

Hitch Village Phase I
Savannah, GA

Fri 5/29/15 Preliminary OPS

Golden Construction
2212 First Ave South
Birmingham, AL 35233

Page 3




